
SSO EZ-Sharpen – Sharpening Stone Oil
Use of the substance/mixture: Lubricant for grindstones for grinding 
stainless steel instruments

Net Contents: 1.05 oz. (31.04ml)

Instructions for use: Lightly coat the stone surface prior to sharpening.

DANGER 
H304 May be fatal if swallowed and enters airways.  
H320 Causes eye irritation. 

P301+P310 IF SWALLOWED: Immediately call a 
POISON CENTER/doctor. P331 Do NOT induce vomiting. 
P305+P351+P338 IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with 

water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, ifpresent and easy to do. 
Continue rinsing. P337+P313 If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/
attention. P405 Store locked up. P501 Dispose of contents/container in 
accordance with local and national regulations.

The product is classified in accordance with Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008.

SDS available on request or at: www.hu-friedy.eu 

24H Emergency number: INTERNATIONAL +49 - (0) 6132 - 84463, GBK 
GmbH (24h - 7d/w - 365d/a) / In England and Wales: 111 - In Scotland: 111

GB

Hu-Friedy Mfg. Co., LLC 
3232 N. Rockwell St. 
Chicago, IL 60618

Hu-Friedy Mfg. Co., LLC.  
Zweigniederlassung Deutschland  - Kleines Öschle 8 - D-78532 Tuttlingen   
Tel: 00800 48 37 43 39 - Fax: 00800 48 37 43 40  www.hu-friedy.eu - info@hu-friedy.eu N1810/1015

SSO EZ-Sharpen – Sharpening Stone Oil
Utilisation de la substance/du mélange: Lubrifiant pour pierres à polir 
pour rectifier des instruments d’acier inoxydable

Volume net: 1.05 oz. (31.04ml)

Mode d’emploi: Enduire légèrement la pierre avant d’aiguiser.

DANGER 
H304 Peut être mortel en cas d’ingestion et de 
pénétration dans les voies respiratoires.  
H320 Provoque une irritation des yeux.

P301+P310 EN CAS D’INGESTION: appeler immédiatement 
un CENTRE ANTIPOISON/un médecin.P331 NE PAS faire 

vomir. P305+P351+P338 EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: rincer 
avec précaution à l’eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de 
contact si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent être facilement enlevées. 
Continuer à rincer. P337+P313 Si l’irritation oculaire persiste: consulter un 
médecin. P405 Garder sous clef. P501 Éliminer le contenu/récipient dans 
conformément aux réglementations locale et nationale.

Le produit est étiqueté conformément au règlement  
(CE) n ° 1272/2008 (SGH).

SDS disponibles sur demande ou au: www.hu-friedy.eu

Numéro d’appel d’urgence (International): +49 - (0) 6132 - 84463,  
GBK GmbH (24h - 7d/w - 365d/a) / France: numéro ORFILA (INRIS)  
+ 33 1 45 42 59 59

FR

SSO EZ-Sharpen – Sharpening Stone Oil
Uso de la sustancia o de la mezcla: Lubricante para piedras de afilado 
para afilar instrumentos de acero inoxidable

Contenido neto: 1.05 oz. (31.04ml)

Instrucciones de uso: Antes de afilar, aplique una capa fina sobre la piedra.

PELIGRO 
H304 Puede ser mortal en caso de ingestión y penetración 
en las vías respiratorias. H320 Provoca irritación ocular.

P301+P310 EN CASO DE INGESTIÓN: Llamar 
inmediatamente a un CENTRO DE TOXICOLOGÍA/médico. 
P331 NO provocar el vómito. P305+P351+P338 EN 

CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Aclarar cuidadosamente con agua 
durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto, si lleva y resulta fácil. 
Seguir aclarando. P337+P313 Si persiste la irritación ocular: Consultar a un 
médico. P405 Guardar bajo llave. P501 Eliminar el contenido/el recipiente 
en conforme a la reglamentación local y nacional.

El producto está etiquetado de acuerdo con el Reglamento  
(CE) n º 1272/2008 (SGA).

SDS disponibles a solicitud o en: www.hu-friedy.eu 

Teléfono de emergencia, INTERNACIONAL: +49 - (0) 6132 - 84463, GBK 
GmbH (24h - 7d/w - 365d/a) / Instituto Nacional de Toxicologia y Ciencias 
Forenses + 34 91 562 0420

ES

SSO EZ-Sharpen – Sharpening Stone Oil
Utilizzazione della sostanza/della miscela: Lubrificante per pietre per 
affilatura  strumenti in acciaio inossidabile.

Contenuto: 1.05 oz. (31.04ml)

Istruzioni per l’uso: Ungere leggermente la pietra prima dell’affilatura.

PERICOLO 
H304 Può essere letale in caso di ingestione e di 
penetrazione nelle vie respiratorie.  
H320 Provoca irritazioni oculari.

P301+P310 IN CASO DI INGESTIONE: contattare 
immediatamente un CENTRO ANTIVELENI/un medico.

P331 NON provocare il vomito. P305+P351+P338 IN CASO DI CONTATTO 
CON GLI OCCHI: sciacquare accuratamente per parecchi minuti. Togliere 
le eventuali lenti a contatto se è agevole farlo. Continuare a sciacquare. 
P337+P313 Se l’irritazione degli occhi persiste, consultare un medico. 
P405 Conservare sotto chiave. P501 Smaltire il prodotto/recipiente in 
conformità con le disposizioni locali e nazionali.

Il prodotto è etichettato conformemente al regolamento  
(CE) n. 1272/2008 (GHS).

SDS disponibili su richiesta o sul sito: www.hu-friedy.eu

Numero telefono di emergenza: +49 - (0) 6132 - 84463, GBK GmbH  
(24h-7d/w - 365d/a)

IT

SSO EZ-Sharpen – Sharpening Stone Oil
Verwendung des Stoffs/des Gemischs: Schmiermittel für Schleifsteine zum 
Schleifen von Stainless steel- Instrumenten

Netto Inhalt: 1.05 oz. (31.04ml)

Gebrauchsanweisung: Die Steinoberfläche vor dem schleifen leicht einölen.

GEFAHR 
H304 Kann bei Verschlucken und Eindringen in die 
Atemwege tödlich sein. H320 Verursacht Augenreizung.

P301+P310 BEI VERSCHLUCKEN: Sofort 
GIFTINFORMATIONSZENTRUM/Arzt anrufen. P331 KEIN 
Erbrechen herbeiführen. P305+P351+P338 BEI KONTAKT 

MIT DEN AUGEN: Einige Minuten lang behutsam mit Wasser spülen. Eventuell 
vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach Möglichkeit entfernen. Weiter spülen. 
P337+P313 Bei anhaltender Augenreizung: Ärztlichen Rat einholen/ärztliche 
Hilfe hinzuziehen. P405 Unter Verschluss aufbewahren.P501 Inhalt/Behälter 
gemäß lokalen und nationalen Vorschriften der Entsorgung zuführen .

Das Produkt ist gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 (GHS) gekennzeichnet.

SDS auf Anfrage oder: www.hu-friedy.eu 

Notrufnummer: INTERNATIONAL +49 - (0) 6132 - 84463, GBK GmbH  
(24h - 7d/w - 365d/a) / Deutschland: 06132 - 84463 (24 Stunden - 7 Tage/
Woche - 365Tage/Jahr)

DE

SSO EZ-Sharpen – Sharpening Stone Oil
Gebruik van de stof of het mengsel: Smeermiddel voor slijpstenen voor het 
slijpen van edelstaal instrumenten

Nettoinhoud: 1.05 oz. (31.04ml)

Gebruiksaanwijzing: Alvorens het slijpen verdeel Lichtelijk de oppervlakte  
van de steen.

GEVAAR 
H304 Kan dodelijk zijn als de stof bij inslikken in de 
luchtwegen terechtkomt. H320 Veroorzaakt oogirritatie.

P301+P310 NA INSLIKKEN: Onmiddellijk een 
ANTIGIFCENTRUM/arts raadplegen. P331 GEEN braken 
opwekken. P305+P351+P338 BIJ CONTACT MET DE 

OGEN: voorzichtig afspoelen met water gedurende een aantal minuten; 
contactlenzen verwijderen, indien mogelijk; blijven spoelen. P337+P313 Bij 
aanhoudende oogirritatie: een arts raadplegen. P405 Achter slot bewaren. 
P501 Inhoud/verpakking afvoeren naar de lokale / nationale voorschriften.

Het product wordt geëtiketteerd volgens Verordening  
(EG) nr. 1272/2008 (GHS).

SDS op aanvraag of op: www.hu-friedy.eu

Telefoonnummer voor noodgevallen:  INTERNATIONAL: +49 - (0) 6132 - 
84463, GBK GmbH (24h - 7d/w - 365d/a) / Nationaal Vergiftingen Informatie 
Centrum: +31 30 274 8888 “Uitsluitend bestemd omartsen te informeren bij 
accidentele vergiftigingen.”

NL


